
Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2022/11/18

#01_WLAN2.4GHz_802.11b 1Mbps_Edge 1_0mm_Ch12;Aux

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2467 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.011
Medium: HSL_2450_221118 Medium parameters used : f = 2467 MHz; σ = 1.863 S/m; εr = 39.984; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.6 ℃;   Liquid Temperature：22.6 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3728; ConvF(7.44, 7.44, 7.44) @ 2467 MHz; Calibrated: 2022/3/2
- Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn656; Calibrated: 2022/1/19
- Phantom: ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt); Type: QD OVA 004 Ax; Serial: 2055
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7501) 

Area Scan (51x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.455 W/kg

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 5.162 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.558 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.263 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.113 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.452 W/kg

0 dB = 0.452 W/kg = -3.45 dBW/kg



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2022/11/17

#02_WLAN5GHz_802.11ac-VHT80 MCS0_Edge 1_0mm_Ch58;Main

Communication System: 802.11ac; Frequency: 5290 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.047
Medium: HSL_5G_221117 Medium parameters used : f = 5290 MHz; σ = 4.879 S/m; εr = 36.997; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.1 ℃;   Liquid Temperature：22.1 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3728; ConvF(5.23, 5.23, 5.23) @ 5290 MHz; Calibrated: 2022/3/2
- Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn656; Calibrated: 2022/1/19
- Phantom: ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt); Type: QD OVA 004 Ax; Serial: 2055
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7501) 

Area Scan (61x121x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.000 mm, dy=1.000 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.69 W/kg

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm
Reference Value = 2.355 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.86 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.693 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.161 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.82 W/kg

0 dB = 1.82 W/kg = 2.60 dBW/kg



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2022/11/17

#03_WLAN5GHz_802.11ac-VHT80 MCS0_Edge 1_0mm_Ch106;Main

Communication System: 802.11ac; Frequency: 5530 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.047
Medium: HSL_5G_221117 Medium parameters used : f = 5530 MHz; σ = 5.121 S/m; εr = 36.737; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.1 ℃;   Liquid Temperature：22.1 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3728; ConvF(4.59, 4.59, 4.59) @ 5530 MHz; Calibrated: 2022/3/2
- Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn656; Calibrated: 2022/1/19
- Phantom: ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt); Type: QD OVA 004 Ax; Serial: 2055
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7501) 

Area Scan (61x121x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.000 mm, dy=1.000 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 2.00 W/kg

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm
Reference Value = 2.228 V/m; Power Drift = 0.18 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.38 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.744 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.169 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.08 W/kg

0 dB = 2.08 W/kg = 3.18 dBW/kg



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2022/11/17

#04_WLAN5GHz_802.11ac-VHT80 MCS0_Edge 1_0mm_Ch155;Main

Communication System: 802.11ac; Frequency: 5775 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.047
Medium: HSL_5G_221117 Medium parameters used: f = 5775 MHz; σ = 5.405 S/m; εr = 36.386; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.1 ℃;   Liquid Temperature：22.1 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3728; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74) @ 5775 MHz; Calibrated: 2022/3/2
- Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn656; Calibrated: 2022/1/19
- Phantom: ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt); Type: QD OVA 004 Ax; Serial: 2055
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7501) 

Area Scan (61x121x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.000 mm, dy=1.000 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 2.03 W/kg

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm
Reference Value = 2.854 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.23 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.672 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.153 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.87 W/kg

0 dB = 1.87 W/kg = 2.72 dBW/kg



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2022/11/18

#05_Bluetooth_1Mbps_Edge 1_0mm_Ch0;Aux

Communication System: Bluetooth; Frequency: 2402 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: HSL_2450_221118 Medium parameters used : f = 2402 MHz; σ = 1.783 S/m; εr = 40.294; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.6 ℃;   Liquid Temperature：22.6 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3728; ConvF(7.44, 7.44, 7.44) @ 2402 MHz; Calibrated: 2022/3/2
- Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn656; Calibrated: 2022/1/19
- Phantom: ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt); Type: QD OVA 004 Ax; Serial: 2055
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7501) 

Area Scan (51x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.169 W/kg

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 2.633 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.202 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.098 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.041 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.165 W/kg

0 dB = 0.165 W/kg = -7.83 dBW/kg



  

 

 

 
    

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   

  

 
  

     

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 

 

0 dB = 0.919 W/kg = -0.37 dBW/kg

Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2022/11/4

#06_WLAN2.4GHz_802.11b 1Mbps_Bottom Face_0mm_Ch1

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.002
Medium: HSL_2450_221104 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.713 S/m; εr = 38.252; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.6 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.6 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3270; ConvF(4.62, 4.62, 4.62) @ 2412 MHz; Calibrated: 2022/9/26
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1647; Calibrated: 2022/1/19
- Phantom: ELI V4.0; Type: QD OVA 001 Bx; Serial: 1029
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7483)

Area Scan (71x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.919 W/kg

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.496 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.46 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.642 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.294 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.854 W/kg



0 dB = 1.60 W/kg = 2.04 dBW/kg

Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2022/11/6

#07_WLAN5GHz_802.11ac-VHT80 MCS0_Bottom Face_0mm_Ch58

Communication System: 802.11ac ; Frequency: 5290 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.047
Medium: HSL_5G_221106 Medium parameters used : f = 5290 MHz; σ = 4.816 S/m; εr = 36.775; ρ

= 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.6 ℃;   Liquid Temperature：22.6 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3728; ConvF(5.23, 5.23, 5.23) @ 5290 MHz; Calibrated: 2022/3/2
- Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn656; Calibrated: 2022/1/19
- Phantom: ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt); Type: QD OVA 004 Ax; Serial: 2055
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7501)

Area Scan (101x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.000 mm, dy=1.000 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.60 W/kg

Zoom Scan (8x8x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm
Reference Value = 20.28 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.95 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.772 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.217 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.86 W/kg



 

  

 

 

0 dB = 1.42 W/kg = 1.52 dBW/kg

Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2022/11/5

#08_WLAN5GHz_802.11ac-VHT80 MCS0_Bottom Face_0mm_Ch106

Communication System: 802.11ac ; Frequency: 5530 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.047
Medium: HSL_5G_221105 Medium parameters used : f = 5530 MHz; σ = 4.956 S/m; εr = 36.299; ρ

= 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.6 ℃;   Liquid Temperature：22.6 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3728; ConvF(4.59, 4.59, 4.59) @ 5530 MHz; Calibrated: 2022/3/2
- Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn656; Calibrated: 2022/1/19
- Phantom: ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt); Type: QD OVA 004 Ax; Serial: 2055
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7501)

Area Scan (101x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.000 mm, dy=1.000 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.42 W/kg

Zoom Scan (9x9x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm
Reference Value = 16.60 V/m; Power Drift = -0.19 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.86 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.962 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.247 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.51 W/kg



 

  

 

 

0 dB = 0.350 W/kg = -4.56 dBW/kg

Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2022/11/5

#09_WLAN5GHz_802.11ac-VHT80 MCS0_Bottom Face_0mm_Ch155

Communication System: 802.11ac ; Frequency: 5775 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.047
Medium: HSL_5G_221105 Medium parameters used: f = 5775 MHz; σ = 5.233 S/m; εr = 35.949; ρ

= 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.6 ℃;   Liquid Temperature：22.6 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3728; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74) @ 5775 MHz; Calibrated: 2022/3/2
- Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn656; Calibrated: 2022/1/19
- Phantom: ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt); Type: QD OVA 004 Ax; Serial: 2055
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7501)

Area Scan (101x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.000 mm, dy=1.000 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.350 W/kg

Zoom Scan (9x9x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm
Reference Value = 0 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.62 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.573 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.143 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.65 W/kg



 

 

 

 
    

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

0 dB = 0.253 W/kg = -5.97 dBW/kg

   

 

 
  

     

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 

Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2022/11/4

#10_Bluetooth_1Mbps_Bottom Face_0mm_Ch39

Communication System: Bluetooth ; Frequency: 2441 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: HSL_2450_221104 Medium parameters used : f = 2441 MHz; σ = 1.749 S/m; εr = 38.196; ρ =
1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.6 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.6 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3270; ConvF(4.62, 4.62, 4.62) @ 2441 MHz; Calibrated: 2022/9/26
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1647; Calibrated: 2022/1/19
- Phantom: ELI V4.0; Type: QD OVA 001 Bx; Serial: 1029
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7483)

Area Scan (71x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.253 W/kg

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 0 V/m; Power Drift = 0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.412 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.171 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.075 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.233 W/kg
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